

No. 23-1146

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JADE JOSEPH NICKELS, PETITIONER,

*v.*

DREW EVANS, SUPERINTENDENT,  
BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

BRADFORD COLBERT  
LEGAL ASSISTANCE TO  
MINNESOTA PRISONERS  
*875 Summit Ave.  
Room 254  
St. Paul, MN 55105  
(651) 290-6413  
brad.colbert  
@mitchellhamline.edu*

*\*Admitted only in the  
District of Columbia;  
practicing law in New York  
under the supervision of  
lawyers in the firm who are  
members in good standing  
of the New York bar.*

ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

AUSTIN P. REAGAN\*  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction.....	3
II. This Case Warrants The Court’s Review.....	5
A. Minnesota’s Claim That Petitioner Received Sufficient Process is Wrong and Irrelevant .....	5
B. The Circuit Split Is Entrenched, Important, and Conceded .....	6
C. This Is the Ideal Case to Review this Important Question .....	9
Conclusion .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	3
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	7
<i>Boutin v. LaFleur</i> , 591 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1999) .....	7, 10
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	7
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023) .....	9
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 10
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023) .....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	3
<i>Gunderson v. Hvass</i> , 339 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Gwinn v. Awmiller</i> , 354 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	4
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7, 10

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	Page(s)
<i>Schepers v. Comm’r, Indiana Dep’t of Correction</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	7
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 282 Neb. 990 (2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Torres v. Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580 (2022) .....	9
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 243.166 .....	6
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cert. Reply Brief, <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) (No. 18-15).....	6
Melissa Blair, <i>Wisconsin’s Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws: Has the Wisconsin Legislature Left the Criminals and the Constitution Behind?</i> , 87 Marq. L. Rev. 939 (2004) .....	2
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 103.04 .....	5
U.S. Cert. Reply Brief, <i>U.S. v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002) (No. 01-704).....	6
